
NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Alexandra Park and Palace Advisory Committee. 
 
(Established by Statute in 1985) 
 
To:  The Members of the 

Advisory Committee (Statutory) 
 

Ken Pryor - Deputy Head of Local 
Democracy and Member Services  
7th Floor, River Park House  
225 High Road, Wood Green  
London, N22 8HQ 
 
Contact: Natalie Cole, Principal Committee 
Co-ordinator  
Tel: 020-8489 2919  
Fax: 020-8489 2660 
E-mail: 
Natalie.Cole@haringey.gov.uk  

 
Dear Member, 
 
A meeting of the ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE ADVISORY COMMITTEE. will take 
place on TUESDAY, 7TH SEPTEMBER, 2010 commencing at 19:30 hrs in THE OLD 
BOXING CLUB, ALEXANDRA PALACE, PALACE WAY, WOOD GREEN, LONDON N22 
7AY to consider the business set out in the Agenda detailed below. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
Natalie Cole 
Clerk to the Committee 
 
AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
2. MEMBERSHIP OF THE ADVISORY COMMITTEE    
 
 i. To note the resignation of Monica Myers, Muswell Hill & Fortis Green 

Association. 
 
ii. To agree which residents association will fill the vacancy with another of its 

members. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 Members of the Committee are invited to disclose any interest they may have in any 

of the items appearing on this agenda. 
 



 

2 

4. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 18)  
 
 i) To approve the minutes of the Advisory Committee held on 8th June 2010. 

 
ii) To note the Alexandra Palace and Park Board’s response to the 

recommendations of the Advisory Committee. 
 
iii) To note the draft minutes of the meeting of the Consultative Committee held on 

22nd June 2010. 
 
iv) To receive the draft minutes of the meeting of the Alexandra Palace and Park 

Board held on 7th June and 29th June 2010 to be noted (to follow). 
 

5. PLANNING PROPOSAL BY CAPITAL GARDENS LTD  (PAGES 19 - 22)  
 
 To consider proposals for the Garden Centre submitted by the tenant, Capital 

Gardens Ltd. 
 

6. PROPOSAL TO DESIGNATE A LOCAL NATURE RESERVE  (PAGES 23 - 24)  
 
 To consider the proposals for declaration of a local nature reserve. 

 
7. REVIEW OF ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE BYELAWS  (PAGES 25 - 30)  
 
 To consider the byelaws for the Alexandra Park and Palace. 

 
8. PROPOSED VARIATION TO ALEXANDRA PALACE TRADING LIMITED BETTING 

(TRACK) PREMISES LICENSE  (PAGES 31 - 38)  
 
 To note the variation of the provision of a track betting licence for the Ladbrokes 

World Darts Championships at Alexandra Palace. 
 

9. FORTHCOMING EVENTS  (PAGES 39 - 42)  
 
 To receive the report of the Managing Director, Alexandra Palace Trading Limited 

(APTL) advising the Advisory Committee on forthcoming events to the end of the 
financial year. 
 

10. GOVERNANCE & FUTURE VISION    
 
 To receive a verbal update on the progress made on the review of governance of 

Alexandra Palace. 
 

11. JOINT MEETING OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK & PALACE ADVISORY 
COMMITTEE AND THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK CONSULTATIVE 
COMMITTEE    

 
 To discuss the possibility of having a joint meeting of the Statutory Advisory 

Committee and the Consultative Committee. 
 



 

3 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS    
 
 i. Enforcement Action that is being taken in respect of the Little Dinosaurs 

building in the Grove (discussion requested by David Frith, The Rookfield 
Association) 

 
13. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS    
 
 To note the dates of future meetings of the Advisory Committee as follow: 

 
Tuesday 2nd November 2010 
Tuesday 25th January 2011 
Tuesday 5th April 2011        
 
 

 
 
 To: Nominated Members of: 

 
Alexandra Residents’ Association : Ms J. Hutchinson 
Bounds Green and District Residents 
Association 

: Mr K. Ranson 

Muswell Hill and Fortis Green Association : Mr Dennis Heathcote 
Palace Gates Residents’ Association : Ms J. Baker 

Palace View Residents Association : Ms E. Richardson 
The Rookfield Association : Mr D. Frith 
Warner Estate Residents’ Association 
1 Vacancy 

: Mr D. Liebeck 

  
 

Appointed Members: 
 
Alexandra Ward  : Councillor Beacham 
Bounds Green Ward  : Councillor Christophides 
Fortis Green Ward  : Councillor Davies 
Hornsey Ward  : Councillor Whyte 
Muswell Hill Ward  
Noel Park Ward 

: 
: 

Councillor Jenks 
Councillor Gibson 

Council-wide Member : Councillor Ejiofor 
Council-wide Member : Councillor Watson 
   
Also to: 
 
Interim General Manager, Alexandra Palace 
Chief Executive      
Trust’s Solicitor      
Director of Corporate Resources 
Head of Legal Services 

 
  



 

4 

 



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE ADVISORY COMMITTEE. 

TUESDAY, 8 JUNE 2010 

PRESENT: * denotes attendee 

NOMINATED BY LOCAL RESIDENTS’ ASSOCIATIONS 

 
Ms J. Hutchinson : Alexandra Residents’ Association 
*Mr K. Ranson 
 
*Ms. M. Myers 

: 
: 

Bounds Green and District Residents’ 
Association 
Muswell Hill and Fortis Green 
Association  

*Mr D. Heathcote  Muswell Hill and Fortis Green 
Association 

Ms J. Baker : Palace Gates Residents’ Association 

*Ms L. Richardson  Palace View Residents’ Association 
*Mr. D. Frith : The Rookfield Association 
*Mr. D. Liebeck  : Warner Estate Residents’ Association 

 
APPOINTED MEMBERS 

 
*Councillor D. Beacham : Alexandra Ward   
*Councillor J. Christophides : Bounds Green Ward 
*Councillor M Davies : Fortis Green Ward 
*Councillor M. Whyte : Hornsey Ward 
*Councillor J. Jenks 
*Councillor P. Gibson 

: Muswell Hill Ward 
Noel Park Ward 

*Councillor J. Ejiofor : Council Wide appointment 
*Councillor R. Watson : Council Wide appointment 

 
Also in attendance: 
 
Mr Andrew Gill – Interim General Manager – Alexandra Palace 
Mr Mark Evison – Park Manager – Alexandra Palace 
Ms Rebecca Kane  – Managing Director, Alexandra Palace Trading Limited 
Mrs Natalie Cole – Clerk to the Committee 
 
Also present: 
 
Councillor Pat Egan – Chair of the Alexandra Park & Palace Consultative Committee 
Mr Clifford Hart – LB Haringey Committees Manager 
Mr Adrian Thomas – Warner Estate Residents’ Association (WERA) 
 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

 

APSC01. 

 
ELECTION OF CHAI
[...]
Associations to the 
Alexandra Palace and Park Advisory Committee for the Municipal Year 2010/11 as 
detailed below be noted: 

Nominated Members 
Alexandra Residents’ Association:   Ms Jane Hutchinson 
Bounds Green and District Residents’ Association: Mr Ken Ranson 
Muswell Hill and Fortis Green Association:  Ms Monica Myers 
Muswell Hill and Fortis Green Association:  Mr Denis Heathcote 

Page 2



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE ADVISORY COMMITTEE. 

TUESDAY, 8 JUNE 2010 
 

Palace Gates Residents’ Association:   Ms Jackie Baker 
Palace View Residents’ Association:   Ms Elizabeth Richardson 
The Rookfield Association:    Mr David Frith 
Warner Estate Residents’ Association:   Mr David Liebeck 
 

APSC03. 

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Joseph Ejiofor. 
 

APSC04. 

 
APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO THE URGENCY SUB-COMMITTEE FOR 

THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2010/11 
  

The Chair was nominated by Councillor Whyte to act as Chair of the Urgency Sub-
Committee; Councillor Whyte was nominated by Councillor Matt Davies; Mr Denis 
Heathcote (Muswell Hill & Fortis Green Association) was nominated by Mrs Myers 
and Councillor Pauline Gibson was nominated by Councillor Richard Watson. 
 
The Chair MOVED and it was: 
 
RESOLVED 

That the following Members be appointed to the Urgency Sub-Committee of the 
Advisory Committee for the Municipal Year 2010/11 as detailed below: 

Mr Liebeck (Chair) 
Councillor Whyte (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Gibson 
Denis Heathcote 
 

APSC05. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 Councillor Jenks declared a personal interest as he was a member of the Warner 
Estate Residents’ Association (WERA). 
 

APSC06. 

 
ORDER OF THE AGENDA 

 The Committee agreed to vary the order of the agenda to allow Adrian Thomas 
(WERA) to give his presentation on Sustainability at the beginning of the meeting.  
The minutes will show the items in the order in which they appear on the agenda. 
 

APSC07. 

 
MINUTES 

 Minutes of the Advisory Committee meetings held on 9th February 2010 and 17th 
March 2010 (Special) 
 
RESOLVED  

 

i. That the minutes of the Advisory Committee meeting held on 9th February  
2010 be agreed subject to the inclusion of two paragraphs within the Good 
Governance section (APSC37). 

 
ii. The minutes of the Special Advisory Committee meeting held on 17th March 

Page 3



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE ADVISORY COMMITTEE. 

TUESDAY, 8 JUNE 2010 
 

2010 were confirmed as a correct record. 
 
Minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Consultative Committee 

The draft minutes of the meeting of the Consultative Committee held on 16th 
February 2010 were noted.  

Minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board  
 
The tabled minutes of the meetings of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board held 
on 2nd March 2010 and 4th May 2010 and 12th January were noted. 
 
The Chair asked Officers for an update on the possible charging regime on the 
Park’s existing car parks (12th January 2010, minute no. APBO09).  Mr Gill 
informed the Committee that Trustees had requested a feasibility study and an 
update on this would be provided at the Board meeting on 29th June as part of the 
Finance Update report.  The Advisory Committee would be consulted before any 
decision on potential car park charging was recommended to the Board. 
 

APSC08. 

 
PARK ACTIVITIES UPDATE 

 The Committee received the report updating the Advisory Committee on events 
and works within the park, introduced by Mr Mark Evison, Park Manager, 
Alexandra Palace. 
 
The Committee noted that 8,000 visitors had attended the Springwatch Wild Day 
Out event (paragraph 6.2 of the report) and representatives of the Natural History 
Museum had estimated 500-700 species of flora and fauna were identified on the 
day. 
 
Mr Evison drew particular attention to paragraphs 6.8, a new walk leaflet was being 
produced by the Friends of Alexandra Park, and 6.9 the Haringey Council 
Biodiversity Action Plan objective to declare part of the park a Local Nature 
Reserve, which could help secure further funding for the Park in future. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

APSC09. 

 
FORTHCOMING EVENTS 

 The Committee received the report advising of forthcoming events to the end of the 
financial year, presented by Ms Rebecca Kane, Managing Director, Alexandra 
Palace Trading Limited (APTL). 
 
Ms Kane highlighted the success of the business strategy of APTL in provisionally 
securing 10  concert events for 2010/11 (compared to 2 concerts held at the 
Palace last year).  2 of the concerts would run through the night, 1 would end at 
1am and the others would end at the usual finish time (11pm). APTL hoped to 
secure 80% of this business. 
 
Ms Kane drew the Committee’s attention to the Family Picnic event (6000 
attendees) for which the Park had been chosen as flagship site, the Indian Festival 
(which Ms Kane hoped to host at the Palace for the second year) and the World 
Cup and Fireworks events which were all in progress.  New exhibitions scheduled 

Page 4



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE ADVISORY COMMITTEE. 

TUESDAY, 8 JUNE 2010 
 

to be held at the Palace included the Indian Property Exhibition, the In Wedding 
Exhibition and the Dolls Exhibition which replaced the one lost exhibition in 
2009/10. 
 
Ms Kane updated members on plans for a Temporary Ice-Skating Rink, which 
would be installed whilst work continued on the permanent ice-rink.  It was noted 
that it was not possible to erect the marquee at the original Pavilion site therefore 
the temporary ice-rink would be installed in the Great Hall to ensure loyal 
customers continued to visit during the summer.  The Great Carnival Splash event 
would be held in the Great Hall (21st & 22nd August) but have welcomed the 
addition of an ice-rink to their event. 
 
Resident Association representatives suggested more advertising for events could 
be conducted by APTL.  In response, Ms Kane explained that t
[...]
 part in the consultation.  Mr Gill informed the Committee that he had 
read the sections of the consultation which were relevant to the Palace and Park 
and had sent a summary to Trustees, although he stated that there had been no 
significant points of relevance regarding Alexandra Park and Palace to draw to the 
attention of Trustees. 

Page 8



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE ADVISORY COMMITTEE. 

TUESDAY, 8 JUNE 2010 
 

 
Integrated Facilities Management Contract 
 
In response to Committee members’ enquiries Mr Gill explained that the 
advertisement in the local press was for an integrated facilities management 
contract in order to bring both the Repairs and Maintenance and Security services 
together as one new contract for improved efficiency value for money.  This 
approach had been approved by Trustees. 
 
 
 

APSC13. 

 
MEETINGS OF THE ADVISORY COMMITTEE FOR THE REMAINDER OF THE 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2010/11 
 The Committee noted the following meeting dates: 

Tuesday 7th September 2010 
Tuesday 2nd November 2010 
Tuesday 25th January 2011 
Tuesday 5th April 2011       
 

 
The meeting ended at 20:55 hrs 
 
David Liebeck (Chair) 
 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

A
D

V
IC

E
 A

N
D

 R
E

C
O

M
M

E
N

D
A

T
IO

N
S

 O
F

 T
H

E
 A

D
V

IS
O

R
Y

 C
O

M
M

IT
T

E
E

 D
R

A
W

N
 F

R
O

M
 T

H
E

 M
IN

U
T

E
S

 O
F

 I
T

S
 M

E
E

T
IN

G
 O

N
  

8
th

 J
U

N
E

 2
0

1
0

  

P
R

E
S

E
N

T
E

D
 T

O
 T

H
E

 A
L

E
X

A
N

D
R

A
 P

A
L

A
C

E
 A

N
D

 P
A

R
K

 B
O

A
R

D
 M

E
E

T
IN

G
 O

N
  

C
O

M
P

L
E

T
E

D
 W

IT
H

 T
H

E
 B

O
A

R
D

’S
 A

C
C

E
P

T
A

N
C

E
/R

E
J

E
C

T
IO

N
 A

N
D

 R
E

A
S

O
N

S
 W

H
Y

 A
S

 A
P

P
R

O
P

R
IA

T
E

 

  
A

d
v
ic

e
 a

n
d

 R
e

c
o

m
m

e
n

d
a

ti
o

n
s

  
A

c
c

e
p

te
d

 R
e

je
c

te
d

 a
n

d
 R

e
a

s
o

n
s

 W
h

y
 

 

1
. 

(a
) 

 A
L

E
X

A
N

D
R

A
 P

A
L

A
C

E
 B

E
C


[...]
he 
relevant information relating to the review of governance was on the 
Alexandra Palace website (www.alexandrapalace.com ) and all interested 
groups views and comments were welcomed. 

 
 RESOLVED 

  

 That the Committee’s Constitution be noted. 
 

APCC04. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 Professor Richard Hudson declared a personal interest in item 7, where 
discussion about the Little Dinosaurs facility took place, as he was a regular user 
of the facility. 
 

APCC05. 

 
MINUTES 

 i. Consultative Committee  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Consultative Committee 
held on 16th February 2010 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 
The Chair highlighted minute number APCC42.5 which invited interested 
groups to provide comments and suggestions for the future governance of 
Alexandra Palace and Park.  The Interim General Manager – Alexandra Palace 
informed the Chair that no comments had been submitted by interested groups 
since the last meeting. 
 

ii. Advisory Committee 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Advisory Committee meetings held on 9th 
February 2010 and 17th March 2010 (Special) be noted. 

 
iii. Alexandra Palace and Park Board 
 
RESOLVED that the draft minutes of the meeting of the Alexandra Palace and 
Park Board held on 12th January 2010, 2nd March 2010 and 4th May 2010 be 
noted. 
 
In response to the Committee’s questions on APBO24 of the minutes of the 
meeting held on 2nd March 2010 the General Manager – Alexandra Palace 
explained that funding for repairs to the ice rink had come from prudential 
borrowing, a loan from the Council. 

Page 15



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE. 

TUESDAY, 22 JUNE 2010 
 

 The installation of the temporary ice rink was no longer going ahead.  
 
The Committee congratulated the Palace and Park staff for obtaining the 
funding. 

 

APCC06. 

 
PRESENTATIONS BY INTERESTED GROUPS 

 i. The presentation by the New River Action Group was deferred due to the 
apo
[...]
 

 
FORTHCOMING EVENTS 

 The Committee received the Forthcoming Events report of the Managing Director, 
Alexandra Palace Trading Limited, Rebecca Kane, introduced by the Interim 
General Manager, Alexandra Palace.  
 
Further to the Committee’s questions, the Interim General Manager would 
investigate the possibility of Alexandra Palace taking part in the Open House 
event in September this year. 
 
Post Meeting note: 

23.06.2010 - The Consultative Committee was informed that Alexandra Palace 
will be participating in ‘Open House London’ on Saturday 18th September 2010 
from 10.00 – 17.00.  This will follow a similar format to previous years with entry 
to the TV Studios, Theatre Foyer and a glimpse of the Theatre. 

 
Committee Members expressed concerns about the lack of visitors at the May 
2010 Alexandra Palace open day, particularly those visiting the Governance 
Exhibition.  The Chair highlighted that during the Governance Exhibition 
roadshow residents in all other parts of the borough had been given the 
opportunity to contribute to the governance review. 
 

APCC09. 

 
MATTERS RAISED BY INTERESTED GROUPS 

 Jacob O'Callaghan of the Hornsey Historical Society suggested that the 
Committee received detailed reports on regular surveys of the whole Palace 
building fabric and what repairs were necessary and being done. 
 
The Interim General Manager, Alexandra Palace, informed the Committee that a 
detailed structured survey of the Palace had not been conducted since 2005 and 
estimated £25 million was required to put the Palace in a good state of repairs.  
The 2005 survey had been updated and the cost of repairs was now £30 million 
plus £50 million to improve facilities to enable the  Palace to be better utilised.  
Any further surveys would need to be funded and agreed by the Trustees. 
 
The Committee discussed potential avenues of funding including lottery grants 
and noted the large amount of officer time required to apply for such grants and 
that 
[...]
 may be made or any proceedings may be taken in respect of any such offence may, if they 

think fit, adjudge the payment, as a penalty, of any sum less than the full amount of the penalty imposed 

by this byelaw. 

 

Provided also that a penalty shall not be recoverable under these byelaws where an offence is committed 

against the Metropolitan Police Act 1839. 

 
 
 

Page 30



 

 
 

 

Report Title: Update on the provision of a track betting licence for the 
Ladbrokes World Darts Championships at Alexandra Palace 

 

Report of: Stephen Garner, Head of Events and Leisure  
 

1. Purpose 

1.1 To update the committee that it is the intention of Alexandra Palace 
Trading Limited (APTL) to move the existing track betting licence from 

the Panorama Room to the Great Hall for the World Darts 
Championships between 16th December 2010 – 3rd January 2011 

 

Contact Officer: Stephen Garner, Head of Events and Leisure, Alexandra 

Palace Trading Limited, Alexandra Palace Way, Wood Green N22 7AY 
Tel No. 020 8365 2121 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 That the Advisory Committee consider and note the report. 

3. Executive Summary 

3.1 Ladbrokes have been providing a betting facility within Alexandra Palace 

since PDC started hosting the World Darts Championships at Alexandra 
Palace. To date there have been no issues with the provision of a 

betting facility during this event.  
3.2 In order to improve the customer experience and profitability of this 

event further, it has been decided to combine the activity in the 
Panorama Room (which includes the betting) and the food court into 

one facility which will be hosted in the Great Hall. The Great Hall will 
also become the main entrance to the event. 

3.3    This change also enables APTL to host seasonal activities in areas of 
the Palace which are no longer required by the PDC World Darts 

Championships.   

4. Reasons for any change in policy or for new policy development (if 
applicable) 

4.1 N/A. 

5. Local 
[...]
and the 

area around the 

Londesborough room

P
a

g
e
 3

6



 

West Hall -

Area used

for darts matches

Great Hall -

Area used

as food court, bar and

betting shop

Proposed layout 

for 2010

Great Hall -

Area used

for VIP, broadcast

and press area

Panorama room -

Area available

for private hire

Entrance route 

which frees up the

area around Palm 

court and the 

Londesborough room

Palm court -

area available

for private hire

Londesborough room 

– Area available for 

private hire

  

P
a
g
e
 3

7



Proposed position

for betting shop

Area set 
aside for 

betting shop

P
a

g
e
 3

8



Agenda Item 9Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	29062010 Board's response to AC
	Minutes , 22/06/2010 Alexandra Palace and Park Consultative Committee.

	5 Planning Proposal by Capital Gardens Ltd
	6 Proposal to designate a Local Nature Reserve
	7 Review of Alexandra Park and Palace Byelaws
	8 Proposed variation to Alexandra Palace Trading Limited Betting (Track) Premises License
	9 FORTHCOMING EVENTS



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE ADVISORY COMMITTEE. 
TUESDAY, 7 SEPTEMBER 2010 

PRESENT: * denotes attendee 

NOMINATED BY LOCAL RESIDENTS’ ASSOCIATIONS 

 
*Mrs J. Hutchinson : Alexandra Residents’ Association 
*Mr K. Ranson 
 

: 
: 

Bounds Green and District Residents’ 
Association 

*Mr D. Heathcote  Muswell Hill and Fortis Green 
Association 

*Ms J. Baker : Palace Gates Residents’ Association 

*Ms L. Richardson  Palace View Residents’ Association 
*Mr. D. Frith : The Rookfield Association 
*Mr. D. Liebeck  : Warner Estate Residents’ Association 

1 vacancy 
 

APPOINTED MEMBERS 
 
*Councillor D. Beacham : Alexandra Ward   
*Councillor J. Christophides : Bounds Green Ward 
Councillor M Davies : Fortis Green Ward 
*Councillor M. Whyte : Hornsey Ward 
*Councillor J. Jenks 
*Councillor P. Gibson 

: Muswell Hill Ward 
Noel Park Ward 

Councillor J. Ejiofor : Council Wide appointment 
*Councillor R. Watson : Council Wide appointment 

 
Also in attendance: 
 
Mr Andrew Gill – Interim General Manager – Alexandra Palace 
Mr Mark Evison – Park Manager – Alexandra Palace 
Ms Rebecca Kane  – Managing Director, Alexandra Palace Trading Limited (APTL) 
Mr Stephen Garner – HEAD OF Events & Leisure (APTL) 
Mr Ian Holt – London Borough of Haringey – Nature Reserve Officer 
Mrs Natalie Cole – Clerk to the Committee 
 
Public Gallery: 
Councillor Pat Egan – Chair of the Alexandra Park & Palace Consultative Committee and 
Alexandra Palace and Park Board 
Councillor Bob Hare – Member of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board 
3 members of the press & public 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

 

APSC14. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Matt Davies and apologies 
for lateness were received from Liz Richardson (Palace View Residents 
Association) and Councillor Richard Watson. 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE ADVISORY COMMITTEE. 
TUESDAY, 7 SEPTEMBER 2010 

 

APSC15. 
 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

 i. Resignation of Monica Myers 
 

The resignation of Monica Myers, Muswell Hill & Fortis Green Association, 
was noted and members recognised and thanked Ms Myers for the many 
years of service that she had dedicated to the Statutory Advisory 
Committee.   

 
ii. Residents Association Vacancy on the Advisory Committee 
 

The Chair proposed that Harry Aspden, Warner Estate Residents’ 
Association, be invited to fill the Residents Association vacancy.   
 
RESOLVED that Harry Aspden, Warner Estate Residents’ Association be 
nominated to fill the Advisory Committee vacancy. 

 

APSC16. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 i. Councillors Beacham and Christophides declared prejudicial interests in 
item 5, Planning Proposal by Capital Gardens Ltd, as they were members of 
Haringey’s Planning Committee and left the meeting room during discussion 
of this item. 

 
ii. Councillor Jenks declared a personal interest as he was a Member of the 

Warner Estates Residents’ Association. 
 

APSC17. 
 

MINUTES 

 i)    Advisory Committee - 8th June 2010  
 
 Minute APSC09 – Forthcoming events 

The Committee asked for an update on the ice-rink and it was noted that work 
on the permanent ice rink had been delayed due to a greater extent of 
permafrost than originally anticipated.  Additional funding was required from 
L.B. Haringey through prudential borrowing.  The work would be complete in 
December 2010 and the ice-rink was scheduled to re-open on 4th January 
2011. 

  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Advisory Committee held on 8th June 2010 
be agreed as an accurate recorded of the meeting. 

 
 
ii)  Consultative Committee - 22nd June 2010  
 
 APCC09 – Matters Raised By Interested Groups: Alexander Palace Building 
 The General Manager reported that a structural survey of the east wing of the 

Palace had been commissioned.  The results, expected on 16th September, 
would give an idea of the work required to bring the exterior in to good order.  

 
RESOLVED that the draft minutes of the Consultative Committee held on 22nd 
June 2010 be noted. 



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE ADVISORY COMMITTEE. 
TUESDAY, 7 SEPTEMBER 2010 

 

 
iii) Alexandra Palace and Park Board - 7th June & 29th June 2010 
 

29th June 2010 – APBO29 – Fireworks Event 2009 
The Chair drew the Board’s attention to the fact that the Firework Event on 6th 
November 2010 had been cancelled due to lack of funds. 
 
RESOLVED that the draft minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board 
meetings held on 7th June & 29th June 2010 be noted. 

 

APSC18. 
 

PLANNING PROPOSAL BY CAPITAL GARDENS LTD 

 Councillors Beacham and Christophides declared prejudicial interests as they were 
members of Haringey’s Planning Committee and left the meeting room during 
discussion of this item. 
 
The Committee received proposals for the development of the Garden Centre 
including converting old sheds into a retail area and constructing a pergola to 
shelter bedding plants. 
 
Committee Members expressed concerns about the extension and the loss of a 
tree and requested clearer drawings including a site plan showing elevations and 
more detail particularly about the scale of the proposals. 
 
RESOLVED that further consideration of this the planning proposal by Capital 
Gardens Ltd be deferred until the next meeting of the Advisory Committee on 2nd 
November 2010. 
 
Clerk’s note: Councillors Beacham and Christophides returned to the meeting 
room. 
 

APSC19. 
 

PROPOSAL TO DESIGNATE A LOCAL NATURE RESERVE 

 The Committee received the tabled Executive Summary of Haringey’s Biodiversity 
Action Plan and a map of local nature conservation access in Haringey. 
 
Ian Holt (L.B. Haringey’s Nature Conservation Project Officer) introduced the report 
about the possibility of Alexandra Park being declared a Local Nature Reserve 
(LNR) by Haringey Council.  
 
The Committee asked the opinion of the Park Manager who stated that he 
welcomed the proposal, recognising that it would provide additional protection for 
the Park and increase the potential for funding as well as Green Flag status and 
would demonstrate a commitment about how the Park will be managed.   
 
The Committee noted that the final area of the LNR would be subject to 
consultation with Natural England.  
 
It was not envisaged that any activity currently conducted within the Park would be 
precluded by the potential LNR declaration, however, events would have to be in 
accordance with the Park’s management plan. 
 



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE ADVISORY COMMITTEE. 
TUESDAY, 7 SEPTEMBER 2010 

 

RESOLVED that the proposal to designate Alexandra Park as a Local Nature 
Reserve be noted and supported by the Advisory Committee. 
 

APSC20. 
 

REVIEW OF ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE BYELAWS 

 The Committee received the report of the Park Manager following the Board’s 
resolution that that the Alexandra Park and Palace byelaws be reviewed.  It was 
noted that the byelaws were out of date and that amendments would need to be 
approved by the Secretary of State before adoption by Alexandra Park and Palace. 
 
The Committee suggested that other legislation should be considered as any 
recent changes might be relevant and noted that issues such as bar-b-qs and 
roller-skating might need to be included in the byelaws.  It was noted that byelaws 
could not include matters covered by primary legislation. 
 
In response to its questions the Committee noted that in the past three years there 
had been no prosecutions for the breaching of the Park’s byelaws and that the 
work of the Park’s Security Team included enforcing the byelaws, requiring them to 
be reviewed. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
i. That the issue of Alexandra Park and Palace Byelaws be considered at a future 

meeting of the Advisory Committee. 
  
ii) That the Advisory Committee also considers Kenwood Park’s byelaws (reviewed 

in 1997 and issued in 2004) and provide comments in relation to Alexandra 
Park and Palace byelaws. 

 

APSC21. 
 

PROPOSED VARIATION TO ALEXANDRA PALACE TRADING LIMITED 
BETTING (TRACK) PREMISES LICENSE 

  
The Committee received the report updating on the intention of Alexandra Palace 
Trading Limited (APTL) to move the existing track betting licence from the 
Panorama Room to the Great Hall for the World Darts Championships between 
16th December 2010 and 3rd January 2011. 
 
The Committee noted that the move would mean the betting area would be further 
away from other public areas and more easily controlled. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

APSC22. 
 

FORTHCOMING EVENTS 

 The Committee received the Forthcoming Events report and noted that in addition 
to the events listed in the report there were many smaller rooms booked within the 
Palace for meetings and other events including filming and conferences. 
 
The Chair expressed concern about whether event bookings would continue 
considering the problems with funding to repair the Palace building. The Managing 
Director – Alexandra Palace Trading Company (APTL) explained that the building 
would be maintained at the appropriate level, although the dilapidations were 



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE ADVISORY COMMITTEE. 
TUESDAY, 7 SEPTEMBER 2010 

 

challenging and increased investment in the building would enable more events to 
be delivered.  It was noted that APTL’s turnover had remained static and new 
events bookings had been made. 
 
In response to a Committee Member’s question it was reported that the Secret 
Cinema event had been renamed and not advertised due to the secret nature of 
the event, organised by Future Shorts and held every three months.  The location 
and film being shown remains a secret until nearer to the date and is attended by 
5000 people each day. 
 
The Chair recognised the good work being done to increase APTL’s turnover and 
the challenges faced due to the building dilapidations. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

APSC23. 
 

GOVERNANCE & FUTURE VISION 

 The Committee noted that the Alexandra Palace and Park Board had received an 
update on the Alexandra Palace and Park Governance and Future Vision at it’s 
Board meeting the previous day (6th September 2010), including: 

• Where the financial focus for the organisations in the Palace should be. 

• The models of governance previously presented to the Board and the 
Advisory Committee.  The Board agreed to adopt an interim model until the 
ultimate model of independence was achievable. 

• Work was taking place to see how the stakeholder forums could be more 
effective and proposals would be presented to the Council. 

 
The Committee noted that the Regeneration Working Group, to consider the 
master plan for Alexandra Palace and Park, would have met by November.  The 
Working Group would be chaired by the Council’s Director of Urban Environment 
and would include 7 or 8 members who were Council or APTL officers and possibly 
other specialists. The terms of reference and membership would be presented to 
the Council.  
 
RESOLVED that the update be noted.  
 

APSC24. 
 

JOINT MEETING OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK & PALACE ADVISORY 
COMMITTEE AND THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK CONSULTATIVE 
COMMITTEE 

  
The Committee was invited to consider a joint meeting with the Consultative 
Committee to discuss how both committees would work in the future. 
 
Committee members were referred to the element of the duplication of work 
conducted by both the Advisory and Consultative Committees (and related officers) 
and that the Advisory Committee was a statutory group and had restricted powers, 
whereas the Consultative Committee had none. 
 
It was agreed that a review of the Advisory Committee itself should be conducted 
before considering amalgamating with another group. The findings of the recent 
Stakeholder Event at Alexandra Palace (as part of the Governance Review) could 
be used to assist the review. 



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE ADVISORY COMMITTEE. 
TUESDAY, 7 SEPTEMBER 2010 

 

 
The concern that the Chair of the Consultative Committee might be presented with 
a conflict of interest if the Committee’s were amalgamated (as he was also the 
Chair of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board) was noted. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
i. That a small working group (consisting of the Statutory Advisory (Urgency) 

Sub-Committee Members) be established to consider the effectiveness of 
the Advisory Committee and the Terms of Reference of the Consultative 
Committee. 

 
ii.   That the working group report back to the Advisory Committee outlining the 

results of the review and how it should link in with the Consultative 
Committee. 

 

APSC25. 
 

ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

 Enforcement Action in relation to Little Dinosaurs  
 
The Committee noted that planning enforcement action was being taken in respect 
of the Little Dinosaurs building in the Grove, Alexandra Park.   
 
David Frith, The Rookfield Association, expressed concern that the Advisory 
Committee had raised concerns at its meeting on 16th June 2009 regarding the 
boundaries for the site and how the play area would be extended to the outside 
area at a later stage.  
 
It was noted that within 6 months of the start of the lease a planning enforcement 
notice had been served on the tenant due to the lack of planning permission for 
changes to facilities on the site.   
 
The Committee’s comments included: 

• The matter of enforcement notice being served on Little Dinosaurs should 
have been brought to the Advisory Committee for consideration. The Park 
Manager reported that the Committee would only be consulted again if a 
planning application is radically different from the original proposal. 

• Any alterations to a site leased in the Park should be approved by the Trust 
Board.  

 
Officers noted the concerns raised by Committee Members and highlighted that 
the leaseholder was appealing the enforcement notice.   
 
RESOLVED that a report on the enforcement notice served on the Little Dinosaurs 
site would be considered by the Advisory Committee on 2nd November.  The 
Committee’s comments would then be shared with the Alexandra Palace and Park 
Board. 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE ADVISORY COMMITTEE. 
TUESDAY, 7 SEPTEMBER 2010 

 

APSC26. 
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

 The following dates were noted: 
 
Tuesday 25th January 2011 
Tuesday 5th April 2011        
 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 21:30 hrs 
 

 
David Liebeck 
 
Chair 
 
Signed by the Chair …….………………… 
 
Date …………………… 


